Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Agriculture Production Department** Civil Secretariat- Jammu

Subject:

Appointment of Inquiry Officer in case titled Bimla Devi & others Vs Joint Director (Extension) Jammuin the court of Hon'ble Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Jammu.

Ref:

- i. e-U.O No. E-7036586-FD-BDGTOD-12/6/2022-03- FD-Part (2) dated 21.11.2024.
- ii. Execution Petition titled Bimla Devi and others Vs. the Oriental Insurance Company Ltd and others.

Government Order No: 555-JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: 69 .12.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Mr. Deep Raj (JKAS) Special Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department as Inquiry Officer to conduct inquiry and fix the responsibility against the Officers/ Officials involved in the negligence that lead to the accident of the Motor Cycle bearing Registration No. JK02-7962 driven by an unauthorized person without effective driving license and also for not filing the objections and contesting the case in the MACT and also in Hon'ble High Court.

The Inquiry Officer shall submit its report along-with specific recommendations within 15 day from the date of issuance of this order.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shailendra Kumar), IAS **Principal Secretary to the Government**

No: Agri-Legl/73/2024 (7467094)

Dated: 09 .12.2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs Government of
- 2. Mr. Deep Raj (JKAS) Special Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department. (Inquiry Officer)
- 3. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. OSD to Hon'ble Minister of Agriculture Production Department.
- 5. Director, Agriculture Jammu.
- 6. Joint Director Extension Jammu.
- 7. Pvt. Secy. to Principal Secretary to the Government, Agriculture Production Department for information.



8. Pvt. Secy. to Secretary, Agriculture Production Department for information

Agriculture Production 9. Private Secretary to Secretary(T), Department

10. In-charge Website, Agriculture Production Department.

11. Government order file/Stock file.

(Dr. Sahil Jandyal), JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government